

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

\_\_\_\_\_  
In re: )  
 )  
 ) PROMESA  
THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND )  
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, ) Title III  
 )  
 ) Case No. 3:17-bk-03283 (LTS)  
as representative of )  
 )  
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Debtors. )  
 )

\_\_\_\_\_  
In re: )  
 )  
 ) PROMESA  
THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND )  
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, ) Title III  
 )  
 ) Case No. 3:17-bk-03566 (LTS)  
as representative of )  
 )  
THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE )  
GOVERNMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF )  
PUERTO RICO, )  
 )  
Debtor. )  
 )

----- X

**MOTION OF CERTAIN SECURED CREDITORS  
OF THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE  
GOVERNMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO  
FOR APPOINTMENT AS TRUSTEES UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 926**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTION AND VENUE .....	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. From Its Creation, ERS Was Intended To Be A Trust Independent From The Commonwealth.....	4
B. Congress Enacts PROMESA And The Oversight Board Begins Representing Both The Commonwealth And ERS.....	6
C. The Commonwealth And The Oversight Board Pass Legislation Dismantling ERS And Seizing Its Assets While ERS Is A Title III Debtor Protected By The Automatic Stay.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT THE BONDHOLDERS TRUSTEES UNDER § 926 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	8
A. Section 926 Permits A Title III Court To Appoint A Trustee To Pursue Avoidance Actions On Behalf Of The Debtor.....	9
B. ERS Has Claims Against The Commonwealth Under § 549 And § 544 That The Oversight Board Has Unjustifiably Failed To Pursue.....	10
1. A Trustee Could Avoid The Transfers Effected By The Post- Petition Legislation Under § 549 .....	10
2. A Trustee Could Also Avoid The Transfers Effected By The Post-Petition Legislation Under § 544.....	12
C. The Oversight Board Is Laboring Under A Deeply Problematic And Unresolvable Conflict Of Interest Because It Is Representing Parties With Opposing Interests In The Same Case And Disregarding The Best Interest Of One Of Those Parties.....	14
1. The Oversight Board Has Ignored ERS’s Independent Status Under PROMESA And Puerto Rico Law, As Well As ERS’s Fiduciary Duties To Its Creditors .....	14
2. The Conflict Is Actual, Not Theoretical .....	16
3. Elsewhere The Oversight Board Has Acknowledged That It Cannot Represent Both Sides To A Controversy .....	17
4. This Court Too Has Recognized The Danger Of Conflicts Of Interest.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
D. Timely Appointment Of A Trustee Is Crucial Because The Statute Of Limitations Expires Two Years From The Commencement Of The Case Or The Date Of The Transfer.....	19
E. The Court Should Appoint The ERS Bondholders Trustees; In The Alternative, The Court Should Appoint A Trustee Approved By The Bondholders To Pursue ERS’s Claims .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acands, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , No. 18-1671, 2019 WL 642328 (1st Cir. Feb. 15, 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	15
<i>De Jesus Diaz v. Carrero</i> , 12 P.R. Offic. Trans. 786 (P.R. 1982).....	13
<i>In re Bankvest Capital Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>In re Delco Oil, Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>In re Gibson Grp., Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1436 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>In re Lopez-Soto</i> , 764 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>In re Marrero</i> , 382 B.R. 861 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>In re Merry-Go-Round Enters., Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>In re N.Y. City Off-Track Betting Corp.</i> , No. 09-17121, 2011 WL 309594 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2011) .....	10
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>In re Sepulveda Figueras</i> , 193 B.R. 118 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1996).....	13
<i>In re Tougas</i> , 338 B.R. 164 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2006) .....	10
<i>In re WHET, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>In re WM Distribution, Inc.</i> , 571 B.R. 866 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2017) .....	16
<i>U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. Guzman</i> , Nos. 10-1078 & 11-1415, 2012 WL 4790314 (D.P.R. 2016).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Woods v. City Nat’l Bank &amp; Tr. Co. of Chi.</i> , 312 U.S. 262 (1941).....	15
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
3 L.P.R.A. § 761 .....	4
3 L.P.R.A. § 763 .....	4
3 L.P.R.A. § 775 .....	4
3 L.P.R.A. § 781 .....	8
3 L.P.R.A. § 787f.....	4
3 L.P.R.A. § 787q.....	4
31 L.P.R.A. § 3028 .....	12
31 L.P.R.A. § 3492 .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 301.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	3, 7, 12
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 545.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 546.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 549.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	3, 9
11 U.S.C. § 926.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	3
48 U.S.C. § 301.....	17
48 U.S.C. § 2141.....	15
48 U.S.C. § 2161.....	<i>passim</i>
48 U.S.C. § 2162.....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2164.....	7, 15
48 U.S.C. § 2166.....	3
48 U.S.C. § 2167.....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
48 U.S.C. § 2175.....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2195.....	3, 15
Joint Resolution for Other Allocations for Fiscal Year 2017–2018 (“Joint Resolution 188” or “J.R. 188”).....	<i>passim</i>
Law to Guarantee Payment to Our Pensioners and Establish a New Plan for Defined Contributions for Public Servants (“Act 106”).....	<i>passim</i>
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, Pub. L. No. 114-187, 130 Stat. 549 (2016), <i>codified at</i> 48 U.S.C. §§ 2101–2241.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6001.....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. rev. 2018).....	9, 10
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Financial Information and Operating Data Report (Oct. 30, 2014).....	4, 5
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Financial Information and Operating Data Report (Dec. 18, 2016).....	5
Emps. Ret. Sys. of the Gov’t of the Commw. of P.R., Annual Financial Information: Fiscal Year 2016.....	5
